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 Table 21

OFFENDERS IN EACH OFFENSE LEVEL AND CRIMINAL HISTORY CATEGORY1

Fiscal Year 1999

OFFENSE
LEVEL

TOTAL CRIMINAL HISTORY CATEGORY

I II III IV V VINumber
Percen

t
Cumulati
ve Percent

2 452 0.9 1.8 315 53 47 21 4 12

3 139 0.3 1.2 85 12 23 7 6 6

4 904 1.9 3.1 594 85 95 48 37 45

5 295 0.6 3.7 183 38 30 9 17 18

6 2,021 4.2 7.9 1,218 279 267 128 51 78

7 1,120 2.3 10.2 709 105 124 76 44 62

8 1,406 2.9 13.1 932 157 166 65 31 55

9 1,194 2.5 15.6 826 113 114 48 47 46

10 2,837 5.9 21.5 1,594 265 418 247 147 166

11 1,250 2.6 24.1 790 114 128 65 56 97

12 1,978 4.1 28.2 1,276 212 223 130 56 81

13 3,640 7.6 35.8 2,493 342 405 167 88 145

14 828 1.7 37.5 520 79 96 34 27 72

15 2,081 4.3 41.8 1,402 216 254 91 45 73

16 752 1.6 43.4 499 81 89 39 12 32

17 1,779 3.7 47.1 1,030 209 235 146 66 93

18 705 1.5 48.6 452 83 78 44 16 32

19 1,775 3.7 52.3 1,120 170 193 115 85 92

20 623 1.3 53.6 331 93 105 43 26 25

21 6,100 12.7 66.3 1,772 492 1,101 923 713 1,099

22 590 1.2 67.5 286 65 87 72 36 44

23 2,357 4.9 72.4 1,053 392 468 210 112 122

24 596 1.2 73.6 273 61 86 72 35 69

25 1,779 3.7 77.3 945 251 274 149 84 76

26 569 1.2 78.5 278 82 79 51 28 51

27 1,654 3.4 81.9 1,086 177 196 72 51 72

28 448 0.9 82.8 237 64 73 37 17 20

29 1,905 4.0 86.8 718 265 359 139 71 353

30 499 1.0 87.8 215 56 63 43 18 104

31 1,637 3.4 91.2 547 202 272 123 62 431

32 461 1.0 92.2 214 53 82 36 15 61

33 849 1.8 94.0 382 110 162 80 38 77

34 716 1.5 95.5 185 57 56 27 18 373

35 612 1.3 96.8 185 102 150 52 28 95

36 258 0.5 97.3 126 27 45 32 14 14

37 363 0.8 98.1 115 33 56 36 8 115

38 283 0.6 98.7 114 38 61 23 11 36

39 135 0.3 99.0 66 19 18 15 5 12

40 184 0.4 99.4 68 27 38 14 9 28

41 80 0.2 99.6 36 14 8 7 5 10

42 96 0.2 99.8 34 21 13 10 6 12

43 186 0.4 100.2 42 24 41 27 12 40

TOTAL 48,136 —  —  25,346 5,338 6,878 3,773 2,257 4,544

Percent            100.0 100.0 52.7 11.1 14.3 7.8 4.7 9.4
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1Of the 55,557 cases, the Commission received complete guideline application information on 48,222.  Of these, 86 were excluded due to one
or both of the following reasons:  missing offense level (72) or missing criminal history category (15).  Descriptions of variables used in this table
are provided in Appendix A.

SOURCE:  U.S. Sentencing Commission, 1999 Datafile, USSCFY99.


